DISCLAIMER

Travel arrangements to INTERACT Transnational Access sites are the responsibility of the applicant. Should technical or logistical problems arise, the user groups should first contact the relevant Station Manager/Logistics Manager. Only in exceptional situations where the local personnel cannot help, should the INTERACT co-ordination be contacted. In these exceptional circumstances, the first contact will be Dr Hannele Savela, head of the Transnational Access Work Package.

INTERACT shall not be responsible for any injuries, damages, or losses caused to any user group member in connection with any Transnational Access given at the INTERACT Transnational Access sites. Transnational Access users shall be responsible for their own travel arrangements, have appropriate travel and health insurance and assume complete and full responsibility for any and all passport, visa, vaccination, currency exchange or other entry requirements of each destination, and all safety or security conditions at the Transnational Access sites during the length of their travel and stay.

All user group members must have an appropriate travel and health insurance, and be clear about the legal responsibilities of their employers. INTERACT has no liability to cover the insurance costs, or any extra costs of unforeseen circumstances related to travel (e.g. delays or cancellations), customs, shipment and logistics, nor has it legal responsibility for the health and welfare, including emergency and accident situations, of those who are awarded INTERACT Transnational Access.

By accepting these Terms of Service and applying for INTERACT Transnational Access you indicate that you have read and accepted our <u>TA/RA Data Protection Policy</u> and agree with this Disclaimer.